508214904 11/06/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8262092

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	03/31/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CIMARRON ENERGY INC.
Street Address:	11025 EQUITY DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77041

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10343106
Patent Number:	10335732
Patent Number:	9669347
Patent Number:	8979982
Patent Number:	5871568
Patent Number:	5853455
Patent Number:	5765395
Patent Number:	D518169
Patent Number:	7350581
Patent Number:	7108116
Patent Number:	8398756
Application Number:	13797349
Patent Number:	9005339

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)692-6255

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2146926200

Email: wppatents@wickphillips.com

Correspondent Name: RHYS BREWER

Address Line 1: 3131 MCKINNEY AVENUE, SUITE 500

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6931.01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RHYS BREWER
SIGNATURE:	/Rhys Brewer/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2023

Total Attachments: 20

source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page1.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page2.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page3.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page4.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page5.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page6.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page7.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page8.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page9.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page10.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page11.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page12.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page13.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page14.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page15.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page16.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page17.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page18.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page19.tif source=Cimarron - WT Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents#page20.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS (the "Release") is made as of March 31, 2023, by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement (as defined below)). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Cimarron Energy Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), Cimarron Energy Holding Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), Cimarron Energy Holdco Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), Hy-Bon Engineering Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Hy-Bon Engineering"), Electronic Design For Industry, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Electronic Design"), Hy-Bon Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Hy-Bon Acquisition"), EDI Holding Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("EDI Holding"), Flare Industries, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Flare"), Jordan Technologies, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company ("Jordan", and together with Borrower, Holdings, Parent, Hy-Bon Engineering, Electronic Design, Hy-Bon Acquisition, EDI Holding and Flare, collectively, the "Grantors"), and the Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Guaranty, Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented, joined or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent a lien on and security interest in, to and under the Patents and Patent Licenses of the Loan Parties (collectively, the "Patent Collateral") as security for certain obligations owing by the Grantors to the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, the Notices of Grant of Security Interest in Patents attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> (the "<u>Patent Security Interest Notices</u>") were previously recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Administrative Agent release its lien on and security interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantors.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Administrative Agent hereby releases its lien on and security interest in, to and under all of the Grantors' respective right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, those Patents set forth on Schedule 1 to the Patent Security Interest Notices.
- 2. The Administrative Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantors, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Administrative Agent, any and all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.
- 3. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors (or their designees) to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent,

By:

Name: (ay Campbell /

Title: Assistant Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE
RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS

PATENT

REEL: 065476 FRAME: 0004

Exhibit A

Please see attached.

506039506 04/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6086221

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FLARE INDUSTRIES, LLC	12/15/2014
JORDAN TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	12/15/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILMINGTON TRUST
Street Address:	50 SOUTH SIXTH STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 1290
City:	MINNEAPOLIS
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55402

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10343106
Patent Number:	10335732
Patent Number:	9669347
Patent Number:	8979982
Patent Number:	5871568
Patent Number:	5853455
Patent Number:	5765395
Patent Number:	D518169

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7132261200

Email: rljackson@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: LOCKE LORD LLP
Address Line 1: 600 TRAVIS STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0028883.00001

PATENT

506039506 REEL: 065476 FRAME: 0006

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT JACKSON
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Jackson/
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2020
Total Attachments: 4	

source=Executed Notice of Security Interests in Patents (Flare Jordan)#page1.tif source=Executed Notice of Security Interests in Patents (Flare Jordan)#page2.tif source=Executed Notice of Security Interests in Patents (Flare Jordan)#page3.tif source=Executed Notice of Security Interests in Patents (Flare Jordan)#page4.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that, pursuant to the Guaranty, Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2014 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"), among the undersigned and each of the other Grantors from time to time party thereto (each, a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors") and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as agent for the Secured Parties referenced therein (in such capacity, together with any successor, the "Administrative Agent"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule $\underline{1}$ attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

This Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents by telecopy, facsimile, as an attachment to an email or other similar electronic means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank; Signature Pages Follow]

[Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

Each of the parties hereto has caused a counterpart of this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

GRANTORS:

FLARE INDUSTRIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Saeid Rahimian

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

JORDAN TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company

By:

Name: Saeid Rahimian

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 065476 FRAME: 0009

Acknowledged and Ascepted:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, 88 Administrative Agent

11

Name: Amusia Berg Title: Basking Officer

Notice of Cirem of Senergy Inches in Pages.

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

OWNER	Patent No.	Application No.	TITLE	FILING DATE
Jordan Technologies, LLC	10,343,106	15/517,582	VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM	October 6, 2015
Jordan Technologies, LLC	10,335,732	15/584,738	CARBON SAFE VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM	May 2, 2017
Jordan Technologies, LLC	9,669,347	14/403,331	CARBON SAFE VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM	May 29, 2013
Jordan Technologies, LLC	8,979,982	13/874,664	NEGATIVE PRESSURE VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM	May 1, 2013
Jordan Technologies, LLC (registered to Jordan Technologies, Inc.)	5,871,568	08/978,853	RETURN CIRCUIT FOR VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM	November 26, 1997
Jordan Technologies, LLC (registered to Jordan Technologies, Inc.)	5,853,455	08/843,306	VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM WITH CONTINUOUS INLET MONITORING	April 14, 1997
Jordan Technologies, LLC (registered to Jordan Technologies, Inc.)	5765395	08/829,972	PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR RECOVERING VAPOR	March 31, 1997
Flare Industries, LLC	D518169	29/219,908	GAS BURNER	December 27, 2004

[Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 065476 FRAME: 0011

RECORDED: 04/30/2020

505561876 07/09/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5608673

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HY-BON ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC.	12/15/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		
Street Address:	1100 NORTH MARKET STREET		
City:	WILMINGTON		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19890		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7350581	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7132261200

Email: rljackson@lockelord.com
Correspondent Name: ROBERT JACKSON
Address Line 1: 600 TRAVIS STREET
Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0028883.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT JACKSON
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Jackson/
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=NAI_1508017570_1_Cimarron - Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Patents [EXECUTED]#page1.tif source=NAI_1508017570_1_Cimarron - Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Patents [EXECUTED]#page2.tif

PATENT 505561876 REEL: 065476 FRAME: 0012

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that, pursuant to the Guaranty, Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2014 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"), among the undersigned and each of the other Grantors from time to time party thereto (each, a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors") and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as agent for the Secured Parties referenced therein (in such capacity, together with any successor, the "Administrative Agent"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

ELECTRIC DESIGN FOR INDUSTRY, INC., an Ohio Corporation

By:

Name: Todd M. Tomlin

Title: President and Secretary

HY-BON ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC., a Delaware Corporation

By:

Name: Todd M. Tomlin

Title: President and Secretary

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Bv:

Name: Meghan H. McCauley

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

Patents

Patent Name	Patent Number	Issued Date	<u>Grantor</u>
Vapor recovery	7,350,581	April 1, 2008	Hy-Bon Engineering Company,
system			Inc.
Clutch Actuator	7,108,116	September 19, 2006	Electronic Design for Industry, Inc.

NAI-1508009107v2

RECORDED: 07/09/2019



United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

DECEMBER 19, 2014

PTAS

LOCKE LORD LLP 600 TRAVIS SUITE 2800 HOUSTON, TX 77002-3095 503107160

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

REEL/FRAME: 034546/0454 RECORDATION DATE: 12/18/2014

NUMBER OF PAGES: 6

BRIEF: SECURITY INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: 0024165-00007

ASSIGNOR:

CIMARRON ENERGY, INC. DOC DATE: 12/15/2014

ASSIGNEE:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 50 SOUTH SIXTH STREET SUITE 1290 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

APPLICATION NUMBER: 12465161 FILING DATE: 05/13/2009 PATENT NUMBER: 8398756 ISSUE DATE: 03/19/2013 TITLE: SEPARATOR WITH LIQUID CARRY-OVER REDUCTION ASSEMBLY

APPLICATION NUMBER: 13762688 FILING DATE: 02/08/2013

ISSUE DATE: PATENT NUMBER:

TITLE: METHOD OF TREATING FLOWBACK FLUID

APPLICATION NUMBER: 13797349 FILING DATE: 03/12/2013

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: SEPARATOR WITH LIQUID CARRY-OVER REDUCTION ASSEMBLY

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that, pursuant to the Guaranty, Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2014 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"), among the undersigned and each of the other Grantors from time to time party thereto (each, a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors") and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as agent for the Secured Parties referenced therein (in such capacity, together with any successor, the "Administrative Agent"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Agreement).

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank; Signature Pages Follow]

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

Each of the parties hereto has caused a counterpart of this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

CIMARRON ENERGY INC., a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Narda Smith

Title: Senior Controller, Secretary and Treasurer

Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:

Title: Vice

Signature Page to
Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

PATENT

REEL: 065476 FRAME: 0019

Schedule 1

Title	Patent/Appln or Pub. No.	Issued/Filed or Publication Date	Status	Owner	Expiration Date
Separator With Liquid Carry- Over Reduction Assembly	U.S. Pat. No.: 8,398,756	3/19/13	Granted	Cimarron Energy Inc.	12/15/30
Separator With Liquid Carry- Over Reduction Assembly	U.S. Pub. No.: 2013/0186278	7/25/13	Published	Cimarron Energy Inc.	
Method of Treating Flowback Fluid	U.S. Pub. No.: 2013/020604	8/15/13	Published	Cimarron Energy Inc.	
Method of Treating Flowback Fluid	CA Patent App. No.: 2,805,161	2/8/13	Pending	Cimarron Energy Inc.	

Schedule 1 to
Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT'S NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTERESTS

March 31, 2023

Cimarron Energy Inc. c/o Turnbridge Capital, LLC 200 Crescent Court, Suite 675 Dallas, Texas 75201

By E-Mail/PDF

Re: Termination of Security Interests and Term Loan Credit Agreement

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (Term Loan Facility), dated as of October 15, 2018 (as amended, the "Term Loan Credit Agreement"), by and among Cimarron Energy Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), Cimarron Energy Holding Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), Cimarron Energy Holdco Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), Hy-Bon Engineering Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Hy-Bon Engineering"), Electronic Design For Industry, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Electronic Design"), Hy-Bon Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Hy-Bon Acquisition"), EDI Holding Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("EDI Holding"), Flare Industries, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Flare"), Jordan Technologies, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company ("Jordan", and together with Borrower, Holdings, Parent, Hy-Bon Engineering, Electronic Design, Hy-Bon Acquisition, EDI Holding and Flare, collectively, the "Loan Parties" and each, a "Loan Party"), FS Energy and Power Fund, a Delaware statutory trust ("FS Energy"), FS KKR Capital Corp., a Maryland corporation ("FS KKR" and together with FS Energy, the "Term Loan Lenders"), and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as administrative agent for the Term Loan Lenders (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent" and, together with the Term Loan Lenders, the "Secured Parties").

This notice serves as confirmation that, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the payoff letter entered into with respect to the Term Loan Credit Agreement on or about March 31, 2023 (the "Payoff Letter") by and among the Loan Parties and the Secured Parties, the Term Loan Credit Agreement and all other Loan Documents (as defined in the Term Loan Credit Agreement), including, without limitation, all landlord waivers and landlord subordination agreements, and all liens and security interests of Administrative Agent securing such Loan Documents and the Obligations (as defined in the Term Loan Credit Agreement) have been terminated as of the date hereof.

Very truly yours,

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Jay Campbell V Title: Assistant Vice President

PATENT REEL: 065476 FRAME: 0022

RECORDED: 11/06/2023